3. Assumes no new securities are issued by Gold Road, except for as contemplated under the
Offer contained in this Bidder’s Statement. Note that some Gold Road Shares may be issued
under the Dividend Reinvestment Plan during the remainder of the Offer Period.

4. Includes Gold Road Shares issued to DGO Shareholders and also 2,109,438 Gold Road
Shares issued to holders of DGO Options.

7. Pro-forma financial information for the Combined Group

The following provides an overview of the unaudited pro-forma balance sheet of Gold
Road as at 31 December 2021 to show the effect of 100% ownership of DGO by Gold
Road, and also to show 80% ownership of DGO by Gold Road taking into account the
Improved Offer.  The pro-forma financial information using the initial consideration under
the Offer is set out in the Bidder’s Statement.

The net assets of Gold Road are estimated to increase by $243.6 million post acquisition
(based on the notes to the pro-forma balance sheet for 100% ownership).

3477-3653-6603v5

Pro-forma Statement of Financial
Position (100% DGO shares)

Gold Road DGO
Pro-forma

Adjustments
Combined

Group

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 131,512 334 (1,326) 130,520

Trade and other receivables 3,496 504 - 4,000

Other financial assets 834 - - 834

Inventories 36,780 - - 36,780

Total current assets 172,622 838 (1,326) 172,134

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 346,709 653 - 347,362

Right-of-use lease assets 114,974 373 - 115,347

Exploration and evaluation 17,378 18,188 - 35,566

Other financial assets 711 - - 711

Financial assets at fair value - 22,849 214,356 237,205

Investment in associates - 57,513 (53,997) 3,516

Total non-current assets 479,772 99,576 160,359 739,707

Total assets 652,394 100,414 159,033 911,841

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 30,538 1,090 7,700 39,328

Provisions 2,543 128 - 2,671

Lease liabilities 10,738 205 - 10,943

Current tax liabilities 5,526 - - 5,526

Other financial liabilities 4,708 - - 4,708

Loans payable - 3,008 3,500 6,508

Total current liabilities 54,053 4,431 11,200 69,684

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 29,196 - - 29,196

Lease liabilities 104,878 171 - 105,049

Deferred tax liabilities 22,783 - - 22,783

Total non-current liabilities 156,857 171 - 157,028

Total liabilities 210,910 4,602 11,200 226,712

Net assets 441,484 95,812 147,833 685,129

Equity

Contributed equity 204,576 131,983 121,872 458,431

Reserves 2,821 9,328 (9,328) 2,821

Asset revaluation reserve - - (5,798) (5,798)

Retained income/(Accumulated losses) 234,087 (45,499) 41,087 229,675

Total equity 441,484 95,812 147,833 685,129

3477-3653-6603v5

Pro-forma Statement of Financial
Position (80% DGO shares)

Gold Road DGO Pro-forma
Adjustments

Combined
Group

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 131,512 334 (1,326) 130,520

Trade and other receivables 3,496 504 - 4,000

Other financial assets 834 - - 834

Inventories 36,780 - - 36,780

Total current assets 172,622 838 (1,326) 172,134

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 346,709 653 - 347,362

Right-of-use lease assets 114,974 373 - 115,347

Exploration and evaluation 17,378 18,188 - 35,566

Other financial assets 711 - - 711

Financial assets at fair value - 22,849 214,356 237,205

Investment in associates - 57,513 (53,997) 3,516

Total non-current assets 479,772 99,576 160,359 739,707

Total assets 652,394 100,414 159,033 911,841

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 30,538 1,090 7,700 39,328

Provisions 2,543 128 - 2,671

Lease liabilities 10,738 205 - 10,943

Current tax liabilities 5,526 - - 5,526

Other financial liabilities 4,708 - - 4,708

Loans payable - 3,008 3,500 6,508

Total current liabilities 54,053 4,431 11,200 69,684

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 29,196 - - 29,196

Lease liabilities 104,878 171 - 105,049

Deferred tax liabilities 22,783 - - 22,783

Total non-current liabilities 156,857 171 - 157,028

Total liabilities 210,910 4,602 11,200 226,712

Net assets 441,484 95,812 147,833 685,129

Equity

Contributed equity 204,576 131,983 71,663 408,222

Reserves 2,821 9,328 (9,328) 2,821

Asset revaluation reserve - - (5,200) (5,200)

Retained income /(Accumulated
losses)

234,087
(45,499) 41,087

229,675

Non-controlling interests - - 49,611 49,611

Total equity 441,484 95,812 147,833 685,129

Notes:

1. Assumes no DGO Options or DGO Performance Rights or Gold Road Performance Rights are
exercised.

2. Accounted for as asset acquisition in accordance with applicable accounting standards.

3. The adjustment to share capital is comprised of:

a. $251.0 million (80% acquisition: $200.8 million) relating to issuance of 188.8 million
(80% acquisition: 151.0 million) Gold Road Shares at an assumed price of $1.33 per
share (based on the closing share price of Gold Road on 26 May 2022)

b. $2.8 million relating to the issuance of 2.1 million Gold Road Shares in settlement of
outstanding share options at an assumed price of $1.33 per share (as at 26 May 2022)